Automatic Dependent
Surveillance-Broadcast
(ADS-B)
Tim de Boer (tim.deboer@os3.nl)
Source: https://nl.wikipedia.org/wiki/Radar, Mark Brouwer
Background
● First radar in used during WWII - Primary Surveillance Radar (PSR)

How does ADS-B work? - Data Format
6
General format Type Code Content
1 - 4 Aircraft identification
5 - 8 Surface position
9 - 18 Airborne position (w/ Baro Altitude)
19 Airborne velocities
20 - 22 Airborne position (w/ GNSS Height)
23 - 27 Reserved
28 Aircraft status
29 Target state and status information
31 Aircraft operation status
5 bits 51 bits
Type Code Type specific format
5 bits 3 bits 48 bits
Type Code
(1-4)
Aircraft Type Callsign (8 chars)
5 bits 3 bits 22 bits 11 bits 8 bits
Type Code
(9-18)
Sub Type Horizontal
Velocity
Vertical
Velocity
Difference
Baro
Altitude
Types of attack
● Disinformation
○ Replaying earlier recorded messages
○ Generating fake messages
○ Filtering messages
○ Altering messages
● Denial-of-Service (DoS)
○ Jamming RF-signal (white/pink noise)
○ Pollute bandwidth with disinformal messages
7
Lab environment
● Ettus Research USRP2
○ Ettus Research WBX daughterboard
○ NooElec 1090MHz ADS-B  Antenna
●  Generic computer
○ Kali Linux 2020.1a
○ GNU Radio Companion (version 3.8.1.0)
○ Gqrx (version 2.12.1-1)
○ dump1090-fa (version 3.7.0)
8
Signal quality
● Signal strength decreases with distance
● Free Space Path Loss formula:
● Verify the transmitter is moving
9t
Doppler shift
● Observed frequency changes with velocity
● Doppler shift formula:
○ 125m/s = 455 Hz shift
10t
Security enhancement
11
Source: https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Digital_signature, FlippyFlink
Security enhancement
12
Source: https://ads-b-europe.eu/, SESAR
july ‘18 july ‘26
8 µs 112 µs 189 µs
5 bits 3 bits 24 bits 56 bits 24 bits 10 bits 19 bits 160 bits
Preamble Downlink
Format